

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN WRENN, et al.,)	Case No. 15-CV-162-FJS
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Table of Contents

Preliminary Statement. 1

Argument. 2

 I. The Second Amendment Foundation Has Standing. 1

 II. The Second Amendment Secures a Fundamental Right
 to Carry a Handgun. 5

 III. The “Proper Reason” Requirement Is Not Presumptively Lawful.. . . . 7

 IV. The “Proper Reason” Requirement Is Unconstitutional. 12

 V. Plaintiffs Are Irreparably Harmed, as There Is No Speculation
 That Defendants Have Denied Them the Ability to Exercise a
 Fundamental Constitutional Right. 20

 VI. The Balance of Equities, and the Public Interest, Favor Plaintiffs
 and Other Law-Abiding, Responsible Americans. 21

Conclusion. 23

Table of Authorities

Cases

Am. Trucking Ass’ns v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 2-4

Cases v. United States,
131 F.2d 916 (1st Cir. 1942). 11

Cooke v. United States,
275 F.2d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1960). 11

Dearth v. Holder,
641 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2011). 2, 4

Denius v. Dunlap,
330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003) 17

Dickens v. Ryan,
688 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2012) 17

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008). 7, 9

DKT Memorial Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for International Dev.,
810 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 4

Drake v. Filko,
724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) 8, 20

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011). 3, 9, 21

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 10, 11

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977). 2

Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago,
961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014). 7

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States DOT,
724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 3

Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester,
701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 13, 20

Kwong v. Bloomberg,
723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 4

Kwong v. Bloomberg,
876 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 4

Mance v. Holder, No. 14-539-O,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16679 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2015)..... 4, 8

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 6-8

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 3, 7

Moore v. Madigan,
842 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Ill. 2012)..... 3

*Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol,
Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)..... 3, 7, 8

Nunn v. State,
1 Ga. 243 (1846). 10

Palmer v. District of Columbia, No. 09-1482,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101945 (D.D.C. July 26, 2014). 5

People v. Zerillo,
219 Mich. 635, 189 N.W. 927 (1922). 20

Peoples Rights Org. v. City of Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 4

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 7, 12

Schubert v. De Bard,
398 N.E.2d 1339 (Ind. App. 1980) 20

Silvester v. Harris, No. 11-2137,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118284 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2014). 3

South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist. v. EPA,
472 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 3

Staub v. City of Baxley,
355 U.S. 313 (1958). 19

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1876) 8

United States v. Pritchett,
470 F.2d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1972). 10

United States v. Tot,
131 F.2d 261 (3d Cir. 1942). 11

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1976). 4

West Virginia Ass’n of Community Health Centers, Inc. v. Heckler,
734 F.2d 1570 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 5

Wildearth Guardians v. Jewell,
738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 3

Statutes

D.C. Code § 22-4506(a) 20

Other Authorities

Current Valid Tennessee Handgun Permits by County, available at
[http://www.tn.gov/safety/stats/DL_Handgun/Handgun/
Current_HG_PermitHolders.pdf](http://www.tn.gov/safety/stats/DL_Handgun/Handgun/Current_HG_PermitHolders.pdf) (last visited Feb. 27, 2015). 18

FBI, *Uniform Crime Reports: Crime in the United States 2013*, Table 4, available at http://www.fbi.gov/about-us/cjis/ucr/crime-in-the-u.s/2013/crime-in-the-u.s.-2013/tables/4tabledatadecoverviewpdf/table_4_crime_in_the_united_states_by_region_geographic_division_and_state_2012-2013.xls (last visited Feb. 27, 2015). 17

Florida Department of Agriculture and Consumer Services
 Division of Licensing, *Concealed Weapon or Firearm License Summary Report October 1, 1987 - June 30, 2015*, available at http://www.freshfromflorida.com/content/download/7499/118851/cw_monthly.pdf (last visited Feb. 27, 2015). 19

Michigan State Police Criminal Justice Information Center, *Concealed Pistol License Annual Report, July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2013*, available at http://www.michigan.gov/documents/msp/CPLAnnual_Report2013_463317_7.pdf (last visited Feb. 27, 2015). 18

Peter Whoriskey, “The U.S. government is poised to withdraw longstanding warnings about cholesterol,” *The Washington Post*, Feb. 10, 2015, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/wonkblog/wp/2015/02/10/feds-poised-to-withdraw-longstanding-warnings-about-dietary-cholesterol/> (last visited Feb. 27, 2015). 15

Rothstein Catalog on Disaster Recovery and The Disaster Center, available at <http://www.disastercenter.com/crime/dccrime.htm> (last visited Feb. 27, 2015). 16

Tennessee Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Security, *Handgun Carry Permit Statistics Calendar Year 2013*, available at http://www.tn.gov/safety/stats/DL_Handgun/Handgun/HandgunReport2013Full.pdf (last visited Feb. 27, 2015). 18

Texas Dep’t of Public Safety, *Conviction Rates for Concealed Handgun License Holders, Reporting Period 1/1/2012-12/31/2012*, available at <http://www.txdps.state.tx.us/RSD/CHL/Reports/ConvictionRatesReport2012.pdf> (last visited Feb. 27, 2015). 18

U.S. Bureau of the Census, *Statistical Abstracts of the United States*. 16
